

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 19-1722, Version: 1

Director of Human Resources recommending the Board:

- 1) Appoint Tonya Digiorno to the position of Director of Information Technologies, effective December
- 7, 2019, at step 3 of the salary range (annual salary of \$158,537.60); and
- 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Resolution **208-2019** to:
- a) Terminate the interim Information Technology duties assigned to William O'Neill, Registar of Voters, via Resolution 157-2019, effective December 6, 2019; and
- b) Terminate the stipend Mr. O'Neill received for performing such duties, effective December 6, 2019. (Est. Time: 5 Min.)

#### FUNDING: General Fund.

### **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

On November 6, 2019, the Board of Supervisors appointed the Director of Human Resources as its designated representative to negotiate salary, compensation in the form of fringe benefits, and other related terms and conditions of employment with the Director of Information Technologies candidate in accordance with Government Code section 54957.6.

The recommendation is that Tonya Digiorno be appointed to step 3 of the salary range, as Director of Information Technologies and that benefits and other compensation be per the Salary and Benefits Resolution for Unrepresented Employees.

Additionally, effective September 17, 2019, via Resolution 157-209, the Board assigned interim oversight of the Department of Information Technologies to William O'Neill, Registrar of Voters. Upon the appointment of the new Director of Information Technologies, Ms. Digiorno, Human Resources is recommending that the Board sign a new Resolution (Attachment A) that revokes the interim oversight and terminates the stipend related to the interim duties.

# **ALTERNATIVES**

If not approved, the County will be required to conduct another recruitment for the position of Director of Information Technologies.

# PRIOR BOARD ACTION

Legistar #19-1395: Department of Information Technologies Oversight

Legistar #: 19-1603: Closed Session - Public Employment Legistar #: 19-1683: Closed Session - Public Appointment

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Chief Administrative Office

#### **CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS**

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

File #: 19-1722, Version: 1

# **FINANCIAL IMPACT**

There is no financial impact as the position is budgeted.

# **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

None.

# STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Good Governance

### **CONTACT**

Tameka Usher, Director of Human Resources